toward County	тні	Special Or Yes	der Request • No						
Collic schoot	MEETING DATE	Time							
TEM No.:		OPEN ITEMS	┦┟────						
LL-2.	CATEGORY	LL. OFFICE OF PORTFOLIO SERVICES	Open Agenda						
ITLE:	DEPARTMENT	Innovative Programs	• Yes	() No					
Nova Southeastern University Summer Program Agreement									

### **REQUESTED ACTION:**

Approve the agreement with Nova Southeastern University, Inc. to provide three magnet high school summer enrichment programs for students. The Aviation Program at Miramar High School, the Marine Science Program at South Broward High School, and the Emerging Computer Technology and Digital Entrepreneurship Program at Dillard High School.

#### SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

Nova Southeastern University, Inc., will host the annual summer programs for up to thirty (30) students in each program beginning on June 8, 2015 and concluding on June 12, 2015 or the Aviation Program; June 22, 2015 through June 26, 2015 for both the Marine Science Program and Emerging Computer Technology and Digital Entrepreneurship Program.

The agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel.

# SCHOOL BOARD GOALS:

	) Goal 1: High Quality Instruction	Ο	Goal 2: Continuous Improvement	Ο	<b>Goal 3: Effective Communication</b>
--	------------------------------------	---	--------------------------------	---	--

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The supervising teachers (three for each program) will be paid a stipend of \$600 per teacher. Teachers will be participating and learning the content along with the students in the sessions that will be delivered by NSU and a community organization with the content knowledge and expertise aligned to each program accordingly. The total stipend for all nine teachers will be \$5,400 and funded by Title II, Part A.

# EXHIBITS: (List)

	<b></b>						
(1) Nova Southeastern University Summer Program Agreement							
BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:							
BOARD ACTION.	Name: Leona Miracola		Phone: 754-321-2070				
(For Official School Board Records Office Only)	Name: Hope Targoff		Phone: 754-321-2070				
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW	ARD COUNTY, FLO	RIDA					
Leslie M. Brown - Chief Portfolio Services	Officer	Approved In Open Board Meeting On:					
Signature		 					
Leslie M. Brown		<sup>By:</sup>					
April 7, 2015 2:05:35 Pl	M EDT		School Board Chair				
Electronic Signature Form #4189 Revised 12/12 RWR/ LB/LM:Sk		-					